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Bell v. Commissioner, 91 T. C. 259 (1988)

A publicly filed indictment can be used by the IRS for civil  tax audit  purposes
without violating the secrecy provisions of Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 6(e).

Summary

In Bell v. Commissioner, the Tax Court ruled that the IRS’s use of a publicly filed
indictment to issue notices of deficiency for tax shelter investors did not violate
grand  jury  secrecy  rules.  The  case  involved  investors  in  methanol  tax  shelter
partnerships  who  challenged  the  IRS’s  reliance  on  an  indictment  against  the
promoters for their civil tax audits. The court found that since the indictment was a
public record, its use did not disclose grand jury matters, and thus, did not breach
Rule 6(e). This decision clarifies that publicly available information from criminal
proceedings can be utilized in civil tax assessments without needing a court order,
impacting how the IRS can proceed with tax audits linked to criminal investigations.

Facts

During 1979 and 1980, William Kilpatrick and others promoted methanol tax shelter
partnerships,  including  Alpha  V,  Information  Realty,  North  Sea,  and  Xanadu.
Investors, including the petitioners, claimed substantial tax deductions. A grand jury
investigation led to a 27-count indictment against Kilpatrick and others in 1982,
which was dismissed except for one count. The IRS used the public indictment to
issue notices of  deficiency to the petitioners,  who then sought to suppress this
evidence and shift the burden of proof to the IRS, claiming a violation of grand jury
secrecy under Rule 6(e).

Procedural History

The case was assigned to  a  Special  Trial  Judge who conducted a  hearing and
reviewed the record. The Tax Court adopted the Special Trial Judge’s opinion, which
found no violation of Rule 6(e) in the IRS’s use of the indictment for civil audit
purposes.  The  petitioners’  motions  to  shift  the  burden  of  proof  and  suppress
evidence were denied.

Issue(s)

1.  Whether  the  IRS’s  use  of  a  publicly  filed  indictment  in  issuing  notices  of
deficiency  to  the  petitioners  violates  the  secrecy  provisions  of  Federal  Rule  of
Criminal Procedure 6(e)?

Holding

1. No, because the indictment, once filed in open court, is a public record, and its
use by the IRS for civil tax audit purposes does not constitute a disclosure of matters
occurring before the grand jury, thus not violating Rule 6(e).
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Court’s Reasoning

The court reasoned that Rule 6(e) is designed to protect the secrecy of grand jury
proceedings  but  does  not  extend  to  information  that  becomes  public.  The
indictment, as a public record, was not covered by the secrecy provisions. The court
emphasized that the IRS used information from the indictment, not from the grand
jury proceedings themselves, thus not breaching Rule 6(e). The court also rejected
the petitioners’ argument of collateral estoppel, as the Court of Appeals found no
support for claims of IRS manipulation of the grand jury for civil purposes. The IRS’s
use of the indictment was deemed reasonable and proper.

Practical Implications

This decision allows the IRS to use publicly filed indictments in civil  tax audits
without needing a court order under Rule 6(e). It affects how tax practitioners and
the  IRS approach audits  connected to  criminal  investigations,  enabling  quicker
resolution of civil tax liabilities based on publicly available information from criminal
proceedings. This ruling may encourage the IRS to leverage criminal indictments
more readily in civil audits, potentially accelerating the audit process for related
taxpayers. It also underscores the distinction between public records and grand jury
secrecy,  guiding  attorneys  in  advising  clients  on  tax  shelter  investments  and
potential audit risks.


